

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
(Civil Miscellaneous Appellate Jurisdiction)
M.A. No. 98 of 2019

.....			
United India Insurance Co. Ltd.			Appellant
Versus			
Anupama Devi & Others			Respondents
WITH			
M.A. No. 602 of 2017			
.....			
Anu Devi & Others			Appellants
Versus			
Manoj Kumar Pandey & Another			Respondents
WITH			
M.A. No. 610 of 2017			
.....			
Nitu Devi & Others			Appellants
Versus			
Manoj Kumar Pandey & Another			Respondents
WITH			
M.A. No. 673 of 2017			
.....			
Sushma Devi & Others			Appellants
Versus			
Manoj Kumar Pandey & Another			Respondents
WITH			
M.A. No. 349 of 2018			
.....			
United India Insurance Co. Ltd.			Appellant
Versus			
Lalita Devi & Others			Respondents
WITH			
M.A. No. 350 of 2018			
.....			
United India Insurance Co. Ltd.			Appellant
Versus			
Rajendra Prasad & Others			Respondents
WITH			
M.A. No. 351 of 2018			
.....			
United India Insurance Co. Ltd.			Appellant
Versus			
Sushma Devi & Others			Respondents
WITH			
M.A. No. 352 of 2018			
.....			
United India Insurance Co. Ltd.			Appellant
Versus			
Anu Devi & Others			Respondents
WITH			
M.A. No. 353 of 2018			
.....			
United India Insurance Co. Ltd.			Appellant
Versus			

Nitu Devi & Others Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAILASH PRASAD DEO
(Through : Video Conferencing)

.....
For the United India Insurance Co. Ltd. : Mr. Alok Lal, Advocate
(In all cases)
For the Claimants : Mr. Vijay Kr. Sharma, Advocate
(In M.A. No. 602/2017, 610/2017,
673/2017 & 350/2018)

.....
06/24.08.2021.

Perused the report submitted by Joint Registrar (List & Computer) dated 30.07.2021. It appears that Section has also reported about the need of developing software for inclusion of data regarding Lower Court details in respect of M.A. Cases and making corresponding changes in the present Computerised Presentation Form.

Accordingly, learned Registrar General of this Court is directed to look into such matter and take all steps for development of software by placing the inputs before the appropriate Committee with the permission of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

M.A. No. 98/2019, M.A. No. 602/2017, M.A. No. 610/2017, M.A. No. 673/2017, M.A. No. 349/2018, M.A. No. 350/2018, M.A. No. 351/2018, M.A. No. 352/2018, M.A. No. 353/2018

These batch matters have been assigned to this Court.

It appears that respondents / claimants have not appeared in M.A. No. 98/2019, M.A. No. 349/2018, M.A. No. 351/2018, M.A. No. 352/2018 & M.A. No. 353/2018.

However, learned counsel, Mr. Vijay Kumar Sharma is appearing for some of the claimants, as such, liberty is given to the learned counsel for the Insurance Company to serve copy of memo of appeal as well as limitation petition upon Mr. Vijay Kumar Sharma, if he accepts notice on behalf of the other claimants also and shall also file Vakalatnama on their behalf.

If, learned counsel, Mr. Vijay Kumar Sharma is not accepting notice on behalf of the claimants, then notice be issued to the respondents / claimants in those appeals, in which they have not appeared, on their present and current address, both in main memo of

appeal as well as in limitation petition, under both process, i.e. under registered cover with A/D as well as under ordinary process, for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks.

Let notice be also issued to the respondent / owner of the offending vehicle – Manoj Kumar Pandey, son of G.P. Pandey, on his both address i.e. at Village – Aatampur, P.O. - Sheorajpur, P.S. - Simaria, District – Chatra and temporarily residing at 200, Gagan Vihar, Delhi – 110092, both in main memo of appeal as well as in limitation petition respectively in all the appeals, under both process, i.e. under registered cover with A/D as well as under ordinary process, for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks.

Office is directed to delete the names of learned counsel, Mr. Anjani Kumar Toppo and learned counsel, Mr. Ashutosh Anand from the cause title of M.A. No. 602/2017.

Put up these appeals after service of notice.

(Kailash Prasad Deo, J.)

Sunil/-