

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
M.A. No. 98 of 2019

....
United India Insurance Co. Ltd. Appellant
Versus
Anupama Devi & Others Respondents

With
M.A. No. 602 of 2017

....
Anu Devi & Others Appellants
Versus
Manoj Kumar Pandey & Another Respondents

With
M.A. No. 610 of 2017

....
Nitu Devi & Others Appellants
Versus
Manoj Kumar Pandey & Another Respondents

With
M.A. No. 673 of 2017

....
Sushma Devi & Others Appellants
Versus
Manoj Kumar Pandey & Another Respondents

With
M.A. No. 349 of 2018

....
United India Insurance Co. Ltd. Appellant
Versus
Lalita Devi & Others Respondents

With
M.A. No. 350 of 2018

....
United India Insurance Co. Ltd Appellant
Versus
Rajendra Prasad & Others Respondents

With
M.A. No. 351 of 2018

....
United India Insurance Co. Ltd Appellant
Versus
Sushma Devi & Others Respondents

With
M.A. No. 352 of 2018

....
United India Insurance Co. Ltd. Appellant
Versus
Anu Devi & Others Respondents

With
M.A. No. 353 of 2018

....
United India Insurance Co. Ltd. Appellant
Versus
Nitu Devi & Others Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

For the Appellants: Mr Vijay Kumar Sharma, Advocate
(M.A. No. 602/2017, 610/2017, 673/2017)
For the Insurance Company: Mr Alok Lal, Advocate

2.

For the Resp.-owner: Mr Sabyasanchi, Advocate

Order No. 11/Dated: 18.04.2026

I.A No. 1998 of 2019 in M.A. No. 98 of 2019
I.A. No. 9102 of 2017 in M.A. No. 673 of 2017
I.A. No. 5023 of 2018 in M.A. No. 349 of 2018
I.A. No. 5035 of 2018 in M.A. No. 350 of 2018
I.A. No. 5036 of 2018 in M.A. No. 351 of 2018
I.A. No. 5037 of 2018 in M.A. No. 352 of 2018
I.A. No. 5038 of 2018 in M.A. No. 353 of 2018

1. In the above appeals except M.A. Nos. 602 of 2017 and 610 of 2017, there are I.As seeking condonation of delay. Most of such I.A. has been filed by the appellant Insurance Company except that in M.A. No. 673 of 2017, I.A. seeking condonation of delay of 23 days has been filed by the claimants / appellants.

2. The delay in M.A. No. 98 of 2019 is 216 days, in M.A. No. 350 of 2018 is 177 days and in the remaining appeals, the delay is 237 days.

3. I have perused the averments in each of these I.As and I am satisfied that sufficient cause has been shown.

4. Accordingly, delay is condoned and all these I.As are hereby disposed of.

5. Now that the delay has been condoned, all these appeals are **admitted** and placed for final hearing on 17th of July, 2026.

6. If the records and proceedings are not already called for, then, let the same be called. Such records and proceedings must reach this Court, latest by 10th of July, 2026.

(M. S. Sonak, C.J.)